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Áreas Fuerza Trabajadora Empleo Desempleo 

Aguadilla MSA 91,292 84,964 6,328

Arecibo MSA 68,727 64,909 3,818

Guayama MSA 19,178 17,429 1,749

Mayagüez MSA 68,113 62,842 5,271

Ponce MSA 90,211 82,579 7,632

San Juan-Bayamón-Caguas MSA 822,500 787,483 35,017

Lares 10,069 9,182 887

Salinas 9,247 8,669 578

Utuado 7,105 6,576 529

Adjuntas 5,514 4,780 734

Coamo 12,821 12,090 731

Culebra 1,115 1,103 12

Guánica 4,321 3,627 694

Jayuya 4,417 4,139 278

 Las Marías 2,966 2,612 354

Maricao 1,667 1,256 411

Santa Isabel 10,819 10,156 663

Vieques 2,927 2,793 134
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>ŽƐ� ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽƐ� ĐŽƌƌĞƐƉŽŶĚŝĞŶƚĞƐ� Ăů� ŵĞƐ� ĚĞ� ĨĞďƌĞƌŽ� ĚĞ� ϮϬϮϱ͕� ĞŶ� ĐŽŵƉĂƌĂĐŝſŶ� ĐŽŶ� ĞŶĞƌŽ� ϮϬϮϱ͕� ƌĞŇĞũĂƌŽŶ� ƵŶĂ�
ĚŝƐŵŝŶƵĐŝſŶ�ĞŶ�ůĂ�ĨƵĞƌǌĂ�ƚƌĂďĂũĂĚŽƌĂ�ƉĂƌĂ�ůĂƐ�ĄƌĞĂƐ�ĚĞ�ŵĞƌĐĂĚŽ�ůĂďŽƌĂů͘�^ĂŶ�:ƵĂŶ-�ĂǇĂŵſŶ-�ĂŐƵĂƐ�D^�͕��ƌĞĐŝďŽ�
D^��Ǉ�WŽŶĐĞ�D^�� �ƌĞŇĞũĂƌŽŶ�ƵŶĂ�ĚŝƐŵŝŶƵĐŝſŶ�ĚĞ�Ϯ͕ϰϬϰ͖�ϭ͕ϭϮϴ�Ǉ�ϴϭϮ�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͘�>ĂƐ�ĚĞŵĄƐ�ĄƌĞĂƐ�ƌĞŐŝƐƚƌĂƌŽŶ�ƵŶĂ�
ĚŝƐŵŝŶƵĐŝſŶ�ĞŶƚƌĞ�ϴϬϳ�Ǉ�ϰϱ�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͘� 

�ů�ĐŽŵƉĂƌĂƌ�ůŽƐ�ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽƐ�ĚĞ�ĨƵĞƌǌĂ�ƚƌĂďĂũĂĚŽƌĂ�ĐŽŶ�Ğů�ĂŹŽ�ĂŶƚĞƌŝŽƌ�ƉŽĚĞŵŽƐ�ŽďƐĞƌǀĂƌ�ƵŶ�ĂƵŵĞŶƚŽ�ĞŶ�^ĂŶ�:ƵĂŶ-
�ĂǇĂŵſŶ-�ĂŐƵĂƐ� D^�͕� �ƌĞĐŝďŽ� D^�͕� DĂǇĂŐƺĞǌ� D^�� Ǉ� WŽŶĐĞ� D^�� ĚĞ� ϱ͕Ϯϭϴ͖� ϵϮϲ͖� ϵϬϯ� Ǉ� ϭϭϰ� ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͕�
ƌĞƐƉĞĐƟǀĂŵĞŶƚĞ͘�'ƵĂǇĂŵĂ�D^��Ǉ��ŐƵĂĚŝůůĂ�D^��ĚŝƐŵŝŶƵǇĞƌŽŶ�ĞŶ�ϯϳϭ�Ǉ�Ϯϭϰ�ŝŶĚŝǀŝĚƵŽƐ͘ 
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>ŽƐ�ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽƐ�ĚĞ�ĞŵƉůĞŽ�ĐŽƌƌĞƐƉŽŶĚŝĞŶƚĞƐ�Ăů�ŵĞƐ�ĚĞ�ĨĞďƌĞƌŽ�ϮϬϮϱ͕�ĞŶ�ĐŽŵƉĂƌĂĐŝſŶ�ĐŽŶ�Ğů�ŵĞƐ�ĂŶƚĞƌŝŽƌ͕�ƌĞŇĞũĂƌŽŶ�
ƵŶĂ�ĚŝƐŵŝŶƵĐŝſŶ�ƉĂƌĂ� ůĂƐ� ĄƌĞĂƐ� ĚĞ�ŵĞƌĐĂĚŽ� ůĂďŽƌĂů͕� ĚĞƐƚĂĐĄŶĚŽƐĞ� ^ĂŶ� :ƵĂŶ-�ĂǇĂŵſŶ-�ĂŐƵĂƐ�D^�͕�WŽŶĐĞ�D^�͕�
�ŐƵĂĚŝůůĂ�D^��Ǉ�DĂǇĂŐƺĞǌ�D^��ĐŽŶ�ůĂƐ�ƐŝŐƵŝĞŶƚĞƐ�ĐŝĨƌĂƐ�Ϯ͕ϵϴϰ͖�ϱϵϱ͖�ϱϰϳ͖�Ǉ�ϱϬϭ�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͘��ƌĞĐŝďŽ�D^��Ǉ�'ƵĂǇĂŵĂ�
D^��ĚŝƐŵŝŶƵǇĞƌŽŶ�ƐƵ�ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽ�ĚĞ�ĞŵƉůĞŽ�ĞŶƚƌĞ�ϰϲϯ�Ǉ�ϯϴ�ŝŶĚŝǀŝĚƵŽƐ͘� 
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ĚĞ�^ĂŶ�:ƵĂŶ-�ĂǇĂŵſŶ-�ĂŐƵĂƐ�D^�͕��ƌĞĐŝďŽ�D^��Ǉ�WŽŶĐĞ�D^��ĚŽŶĚĞ�ŽďƐĞƌǀĂŵŽƐ�ůŽƐ�ŶƷŵĞƌŽƐ�ĚĞ�ϵ͕ϳϮϴ͕�ϭ͕Ϭϱϴ͕�Ǉ�
ϴϲϰ� ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͘�DĂǇĂŐƺĞǌ�D^�� Ǉ� �ŐƵĂĚŝůůĂ�D^�� ĂƵŵĞŶƚĂƌŽŶ� ĞŶ� ϯϲϲ� Ǉ� Ϯϯϴ� ĞŵƉůĞŽƐ͘� 'ƵĂǇĂŵĂ�D^�� ƌĞŇĞũſ� ƵŶĂ�
ĚŝƐŵŝŶƵĐŝſŶ�ĞŶ�Ğů�ĞŵƉůĞŽ�ĚĞ�ϭϳϯ�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͘� 
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D^�͕�WŽŶĐĞ�D^��Ǉ�'ƵĂǇĂŵĂ�D^��ĚĞ�ϲϲϱ͖�ϮϲϬ͖�Ϯϭϳ�Ǉ�ϳ�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͕�ƌĞƐƉĞĐƟǀĂŵĞŶƚĞ͘�>ĂƐ�ĚĞŵĄƐ�ĄƌĞĂƐ�ĂƵŵĞŶƚĂƌŽŶ�
ĞŶƚƌĞ�ϱϴϬ�Ǉ�Ϯϭϲ�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͘��� 

�Ŷ� ĐŽŵƉĂƌĂĐŝſŶ� ĐŽŶ� Ğů� ĂŹŽ� ĂŶƚĞƌŝŽƌ͕� ůŽƐ� ĚĂƚŽƐ� ƌĞŇĞũĂŶ� ƵŶĂ� ĚŝƐŵŝŶƵĐŝſŶ� ĞŶ� Ğů� ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ� ƉĂƌĂ� ůĂƐ� ĄƌĞĂƐ�
ŵĞƚƌŽƉŽůŝƚĂŶĂƐ�ĚĞ�^ĂŶ�:ƵĂŶ-�ĂǇĂŵſŶ-�ĂŐƵĂƐ�D^��;ϰ͕ϱϭϬͿ͖�WŽŶĐĞ�D^���;ϳϱϬͿ͖��ŐƵĂĚŝůůĂ�D^��;ϰϱϮͿ͖��'ƵĂǇĂŵĂ�D^��
;ϭϵϴͿ� Ǉ� �ƌĞĐŝďŽ� D^�� ĐŽŶ� ;ϭϯϮͿ� ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞĂĚŽƐ͘� � DĂǇĂŐƺĞǌ� D^�� ĂƵŵĞŶƚſ� ƐƵ� ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽ� ĚĞ� ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ� ĞŶ� ϱϯϳ�
ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ͘� 
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Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024

FUERZA TRABAJADORA EMPLEO DESEMPLEO TASA DE DESEMPLEO

Puerto Rico (Datos No Ajustados) 1,233,008 1,240,248 1,224,446 1,167,186 1,173,758 1,153,531 65,822 66,490 70,915 5.3 5.4 5.8

Estimados Ajustados 1,233,589 1,233,240 1,219,795 1,166,473 1,166,431 1,147,926 67,116 66,809 71,869 5.4 5.4 5.9

Aguadilla MSA 91,292 92,099 91,506 84,964 85,511 84,726 6,328 6,588 6,780 6.9 7.2 7.4

Aguada  13,891 13,985 13,913 12,898 12,962 12,868 993 1,023 1,045 7.1 7.3 7.5

Aguadilla  18,111 18,190 17,957 16,754 16,828 16,724 1,357 1,362 1,233 7.5 7.5 6.9

Añasco  10,320 10,359 10,355 9,652 9,688 9,638 668 671 717 6.5 6.5 6.9

Isabela  14,933 15,056 15,154 14,225 14,299 14,195 708 757 959 4.7 5.0 6.3

Moca  13,531 13,674 13,552 12,693 12,783 12,637 838 891 915 6.2 6.5 6.8

Rincón  6,721 6,780 6,717 5,931 5,962 5,919 790 818 798 11.8 12.1 11.9

San Sebastián  13,785 14,055 13,858 12,811 12,989 12,745 974 1,066 1,113 7.1 7.6 8.0

Arecibo MSA 68,727 69,855 67,801 64,909 65,372 63,851 3,818 4,483 3,950 5.6 6.4 5.8

Arecibo  30,230 30,374 30,003 28,562 28,736 28,092 1,668 1,638 1,911 5.5 5.4 6.4

Camuy  13,461 13,608 13,365 12,857 12,942 12,656 604 666 709 4.5 4.9 5.3

Hatillo  16,131 16,911 15,904 15,326 15,481 15,046 805 1,430 858 5.0 8.5 5.4

Quebradillas  8,905 8,962 8,529 8,164 8,213 8,057 741 749 472 8.3 8.4 5.5

Guayama MSA 19,178 19,223 19,549 17,429 17,467 17,602 1,749 1,756 1,947 9.1 9.1 10.0

Arroyo  4,489 4,448 4,615 3,979 3,980 4,026 510 468 589 11.4 10.5 12.8

Guayama  9,821 9,822 9,938 8,960 8,974 9,062 861 848 876 8.8 8.6 8.8

Patillas  4,868 4,953 4,996 4,490 4,513 4,514 378 440 482 7.8 8.9 9.6

Mayagüez MSA 68,113 68,398 67,210 62,842 63,343 62,476 5,271 5,055 4,734 7.7 7.4 7.0

Cabo Rojo 17,446 17,532 17,237 16,306 16,411 16,228 1,140 1,121 1,009 6.5 6.4 5.9

Hormigueros  5,368 5,404 5,273 5,073 5,100 5,020 295 304 253 5.5 5.6 4.8

Lajas 7,512 7,566 7,344 6,861 6,953 6,807 651 613 537 8.7 8.1 7.3

Mayagüez  22,196 22,174 21,871 20,313 20,473 20,203 1,883 1,701 1,668 8.5 7.7 7.6

Sabana Grande 7,195 7,250 7,033 6,650 6,701 6,587 545 549 446 7.6 7.6 6.3

San Germán 8,396 8,472 8,452 7,639 7,705 7,631 757 767 821 9.0 9.1 9.7
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Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024

FUERZA TRABAJADORA EMPLEO DESEMPLEO TASA DE DESEMPLEO

Ponce MSA 90,211 91,023 90,097 82,579 83,174 81,715 7,632 7,849 8,382 8.5 8.6 9.3

Guayanilla  5,375 5,461 5,420 4,754 4,803 4,727 621 658 693 11.6 12.0 12.8

Juana Díaz  16,330 16,517 16,641 15,459 15,631 15,361 871 886 1,280 5.3 5.4 7.7

Peñuelas  7,402 7,383 7,101 6,484 6,520 6,395 918 863 706 12.4 11.7 9.9

Ponce  41,882 42,139 41,717 38,560 38,772 38,154 3,322 3,367 3,563 7.9 8.0 8.5

Villalba  7,278 7,352 7,350 6,629 6,669 6,513 649 683 837 8.9 9.3 11.4

Yauco  11,944 12,171 11,868 10,693 10,779 10,565 1,251 1,392 1,303 10.5 11.4 11.0

San Juan-Bayamón-Caguas MSA 822,500 824,904 817,282 787,483 790,467 777,755 35,017 34,437 39,527 4.3 4.2 4.8

Aguas Buenas 9,232 9,269 9,248 8,833 8,869 8,755 399 400 493 4.3 4.3 5.3

Aibonito 8,486 8,534 8,550 7,986 8,056 7,891 500 478 659 5.9 5.6 7.7

Barceloneta 8,242 8,255 8,178 7,780 7,802 7,688 462 453 490 5.6 5.5 6.0

Barranquitas 9,749 9,804 9,759 9,331 9,394 9,219 418 410 540 4.3 4.2 5.5

Bayamón 73,996 74,181 73,586 71,386 71,632 70,513 2,610 2,549 3,073 3.5 3.4 4.2

Caguas 52,844 52,986 52,627 50,496 50,660 49,830 2,348 2,326 2,797 4.4 4.4 5.3

Canóvanas 17,773 17,814 17,526 17,004 17,047 16,786 769 767 740 4.3 4.3 4.2

Carolina 65,394 65,470 64,944 63,195 63,364 62,384 2,199 2,106 2,560 3.4 3.2 3.9

Cataño 7,923 7,933 7,880 7,652 7,667 7,557 271 266 323 3.4 3.4 4.1

Cayey 15,922 15,981 15,948 15,132 15,186 14,942 790 795 1,006 5.0 5.0 6.3

Ceiba 4,121 4,131 4,083 3,838 3,853 3,794 283 278 289 6.9 6.7 7.1

Ciales 4,859 4,878 4,705 4,420 4,458 4,353 439 420 352 9.0 8.6 7.5

Cidra 15,011 15,034 15,185 14,376 14,437 14,200 635 597 985 4.2 4.0 6.5

Comerío 6,140 6,159 6,082 5,744 5,772 5,683 396 387 399 6.4 6.3 6.6

Corozal 12,215 12,313 12,113 11,630 11,678 11,495 585 635 618 4.8 5.2 5.1
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���������	�����������������ǡ����������������������������������������������� 

 
Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024

FUERZA TRABAJADORA EMPLEO DESEMPLEO TASA DE DESEMPLEO

Dorado 14,228 14,253 13,925 13,459 13,486 13,260 769 767 665 5.4 5.4 4.8

Fajardo 12,378 12,430 12,317 11,496 11,534 11,350 882 896 967 7.1 7.2 7.9

Florida 3,949 3,955 3,989 3,722 3,735 3,676 227 220 313 5.7 5.6 7.8

Guaynabo 40,361 40,462 39,902 39,330 39,470 38,818 1,031 992 1,084 2.6 2.5 2.7

Gurabo 18,110 18,188 18,168 17,504 17,570 17,277 606 618 891 3.3 3.4 4.9

Humacao 18,121 18,247 18,252 16,776 16,936 16,709 1,345 1,311 1,543 7.4 7.2 8.5

Juncos 15,656 15,714 15,726 15,076 15,137 14,871 580 577 855 3.7 3.7 5.4

Las Piedras 13,157 13,276 13,118 12,367 12,456 12,224 790 820 894 6.0 6.2 6.8

Loíza 7,871 7,915 7,813 7,503 7,523 7,409 368 392 404 4.7 5.0 5.2

Luquillo 6,612 6,634 6,572 6,223 6,252 6,145 389 382 427 5.9 5.8 6.5

Manatí 12,615 12,681 12,513 11,943 12,028 11,799 672 653 714 5.3 5.1 5.7

Maunabo 3,177 3,187 3,232 2,785 2,797 2,750 392 390 482 12.3 12.2 14.9

Morovis 10,366 10,394 10,133 9,750 9,797 9,575 616 597 558 5.9 5.7 5.5

Naguabo 8,156 8,192 8,111 7,554 7,597 7,478 602 595 633 7.4 7.3 7.8

Naranjito 9,639 9,654 9,352 9,021 9,046 8,893 618 608 459 6.4 6.3 4.9

Orocovis 6,434 6,406 6,337 5,908 5,930 5,847 526 476 490 8.2 7.4 7.7

Río Grande 19,088 19,182 19,055 18,397 18,483 18,187 691 699 868 3.6 3.6 4.6

San Juan 142,940 143,379 142,245 138,167 138,732 136,448 4,773 4,647 5,797 3.3 3.2 4.1

San Lorenzo 13,823 13,845 13,494 12,782 12,825 12,626 1,041 1,020 868 7.5 7.4 6.4

Toa Alta 28,991 29,019 28,758 27,988 28,050 27,661 1,003 969 1,097 3.5 3.3 3.8

Toa Baja 32,274 32,324 32,001 31,241 31,322 30,854 1,033 1,002 1,147 3.2 3.1 3.6

Trujillo Alto 31,730 31,726 31,378 31,079 31,156 30,698 651 570 680 2.1 1.8 2.2

Vega Alta 12,605 12,629 12,414 12,046 12,075 11,882 559 554 532 4.4 4.4 4.3

Vega Baja 18,653 18,697 18,528 17,737 17,783 17,522 916 914 1,006 4.9 4.9 5.4

Yabucoa 9,659 9,773 9,535 8,826 8,872 8,706 833 901 829 8.6 9.2 8.7
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���������	�����������������ǡ����������������������������������������������� 

 
Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero Febrero Enero Febrero 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024

FUERZA TRABAJADORA EMPLEO DESEMPLEO TASA DE DESEMPLEO

Areas Micropolitanas

Lares 10,069 10,347 9,732 9,182 9,393 8,971 887 954 761 8.8 9.2 7.8

Salinas 9,247 9,405 9,154 8,669 8,757 8,419 578 648 735 6.3 6.9 8.0

Utuado 7,105 7,183 7,196 6,576 6,649 6,555 529 534 641 7.4 7.4 8.9

Adjuntas 5,514 5,649 5,132 4,780 4,902 4,686 734 747 446 13.3 13.2 8.7

Coamo 12,821 13,082 12,536 12,090 12,295 11,634 731 787 902 5.7 6.0 7.2

Culebra  1,115 1,124 1,106 1,103 1,114 1,085 12 10 21 1.1 0.9 1.9

Guánica 4,321 4,408 4,173 3,627 3,684 3,735 694 724 438 16.1 16.4 10.5

Jayuya 4,417 4,482 4,321 4,139 4,209 3,940 278 273 381 6.3 6.1 8.8

Las Marías 2,966 2,997 2,816 2,612 2,638 2,571 354 359 245 11.9 12.0 8.7

Maricao  1,667 1,776 1,527 1,256 1,318 1,274 411 458 253 24.7 25.8 16.6

Santa Isabel 10,819 11,331 10,458 10,156 10,653 9,806 663 678 652 6.1 6.0 6.2

Vieques  2,927 2,955 2,852 2,793 2,811 2,732 134 144 120 4.6 4.9 4.2

^ĂŶ�:ƵĂŶ-�ĂǇĂŵſŶ-�ĂŐƵĂƐ�D^��ϰ͘ϯ�й �ŐƵĂĚŝůůĂ�D^��ϲ͘ϵ�й 

�ƌĞĐŝďŽ�D^��ϱ͘ϲ�й 

'ƵĂǇĂŵĂ�D^��ϵ͘ϭ�й 

WŽŶĐĞ�D^��ϴ͘ϱ�й DĂǇĂŐƺĞǌ�D^��  
ϳ͘ϳй ^ĂůŝŶĂƐ�ϲ͘ϯ�й 

�ŽĂŵŽ�ϱ͘ϳ�й 

^ĂŶƚĂ�/ƐĂďĞů�  
ϲ͘ϭ�й 

:ĂǇƵǇĂ�  
ϲ͘ϯ�й 

�ĚũƵŶƚĂƐ�ϭϯ͘ϯ�й 

>ĂƐ�DĂƌşĂƐ�  
ϭϭ͘ϵ�й 

DĂƌŝĐĂŽ�Ϯϰ͘ϳ�й 

hƚƵĂĚŽ�ϳ͘ϰ�й 
>ĂƌĞƐ 
ϴ͘ϴ�й 

'ƵĄŶŝĐĂ�  
ϭϲ͘ϭ�й sŝĞƋƵĞƐ�ϰ͘ϲ�й 

�ƵůĞďƌĂ�ϭ͘ϭ�й 
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Fuerza Fuerza Fuerza 
Trabajadora Número Tasa Trabajadora Número Tasa Trabajadora Número Tasa 

ALDL

Febrero 2025 Enero 2025 Febrero 2024

Empleo Desempleo Empleo Desempleo Empleo Desempleo 

Bayamón - Comerío 80,136 77,130 3,006 3.8 80,340 77,404 2,936 3.7 79,668 76,196 3,472 4.4

Bayamón  73,996 71,386 2,610 3.5 74,181 71,632 2,549 3.4 73,586 70,513 3,073 4.2

Comerio  6,140 5,744 396 6.4 6,159 5,772 387 6.3 6,082 5,683 399 6.6

Caguas-Guayama 150,634 143,969 6,665 4.4 150,954 144,451 6,503 4.3 150,472 142,481 7,991 5.3

Aguas Buenas  9,232 8,833 399 4.3 9,269 8,869 400 4.3 9,248 8,755 493 5.3

Aibonito  8,486 7,986 500 5.9 8,534 8,056 478 5.6 8,550 7,891 659 7.7

Arroyo  4,489 3,979 510 11.4 4,448 3,980 468 10.5 4,615 4,026 589 12.8

Caguas  52,844 50,496 2,348 4.4 52,986 50,660 2,326 4.4 52,627 49,830 2,797 5.3

Cayey  15,922 15,132 790 5.0 15,981 15,186 795 5.0 15,948 14,942 1,006 6.3

Guayama  9,821 8,960 861 8.8 9,822 8,974 848 8.6 9,938 9,062 876 8.8

Gurabo  18,110 17,504 606 3.3 18,188 17,570 618 3.4 18,168 17,277 891 4.9

Trujillo Alto  31,730 31,079 651 2.1 31,726 31,156 570 1.8 31,378 30,698 680 2.2

Carolina 65,394 63,195 2,199 3.4 65,470 63,364 2,106 3.2 64,944 62,384 2,560 3.9

Guaynabo - Toa Baja 109,549 106,211 3,338 3.0 109,738 106,509 3,229 2.9 108,541 104,890 3,651 3.4

Cataño 7,923 7,652 271 3.4 7,933 7,667 266 3.4 7,880 7,557 323 4.1

Guaynabo  40,361 39,330 1,031 2.6 40,462 39,470 992 2.5 39,902 38,818 1,084 2.7

Toa Alta  28,991 27,988 1,003 3.5 29,019 28,050 969 3.3 28,758 27,661 1,097 3.8

Toa Baja  32,274 31,241 1,033 3.2 32,324 31,322 1,002 3.1 32,001 30,854 1,147 3.6

La Montaña 53,048 50,266 2,782 5.2 53,211 50,485 2,726 5.1 52,746 49,654 3,092 5.9

Barranquitas  9,749 9,331 418 4.3 9,804 9,394 410 4.2 9,759 9,219 540 5.5

Cidra  15,011 14,376 635 4.2 15,034 14,437 597 4.0 15,185 14,200 985 6.5

Corozal  12,215 11,630 585 4.8 12,313 11,678 635 5.2 12,113 11,495 618 5.1

Naranjito 9,639 9,021 618 6.4 9,654 9,046 608 6.3 9,352 8,893 459 4.9

Orocovis 6,434 5,908 526 8.2 6,406 5,930 476 7.4 6,337 5,847 490 7.7
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Manatí-Dorado 85,517 80,857 4,660 5.4 85,742 81,164 4,578 5.3 84,385 79,755 4,630 5.5

Barceloneta 8,242 7,780 462 5.6 8,255 7,802 453 5.5 8,178 7,688 490 6.0

Ciales  4,859 4,420 439 9.0 4,878 4,458 420 8.6 4,705 4,353 352 7.5

Dorado  14,228 13,459 769 5.4 14,253 13,486 767 5.4 13,925 13,260 665 4.8

Florida  3,949 3,722 227 5.7 3,955 3,735 220 5.6 3,989 3,676 313 7.8

Manati  12,615 11,943 672 5.3 12,681 12,028 653 5.1 12,513 11,799 714 5.7

Morovis  10,366 9,750 616 5.9 10,394 9,797 597 5.7 10,133 9,575 558 5.5

Vega Alta  12,605 12,046 559 4.4 12,629 12,075 554 4.4 12,414 11,882 532 4.3

Vega Baja  18,653 17,737 916 4.9 18,697 17,783 914 4.9 18,528 17,522 1,006 5.4

Mayaguez - Las Marías 25,162 22,925 2,237 8.9 25,171 23,111 2,060 8.2 24,687 22,774 1,913 7.7

Las Marías  2,966 2,612 354 11.9 2,997 2,638 359 12.0 2,816 2,571 245 8.7

Mayaguez  22,196 20,313 1,883 8.5 22,174 20,473 1,701 7.7 21,871 20,203 1,668 7.6

Noreste 80,041 75,911 4,130 5.2 80,377 76,214 4,163 5.2 79,435 74,966 4,469 5.6

Canóvanas 17,773 17,004 769 4.3 17,814 17,047 767 4.3 17,526 16,786 740 4.2

Ceiba  4,121 3,838 283 6.9 4,131 3,853 278 6.7 4,083 3,794 289 7.1

Culebra  1,115 1,103 12 1.1 1,124 1,114 10 0.9 1,106 1,085 21 1.9

Fajardo  12,378 11,496 882 7.1 12,430 11,534 896 7.2 12,317 11,350 967 7.9

Loiza  7,871 7,503 368 4.7 7,915 7,523 392 5.0 7,813 7,409 404 5.2

Luquillo  6,612 6,223 389 5.9 6,634 6,252 382 5.8 6,572 6,145 427 6.5

Naguabo  8,156 7,554 602 7.4 8,192 7,597 595 7.3 8,111 7,478 633 7.8

Rio Grande  19,088 18,397 691 3.6 19,182 18,483 699 3.6 19,055 18,187 868 4.6

Vieques  2,927 2,793 134 4.6 2,955 2,811 144 4.9 2,852 2,732 120 4.2

Fuerza Fuerza Fuerza 
Trabajadora Número Tasa Trabajadora Número Tasa Trabajadora Número Tasa 

ALDL

Febrero 2025 Enero 2025 Febrero 2024

Empleo Desempleo Empleo Desempleo Empleo Desempleo 

���������	�����������������ǡ�������������������������������������������������������������ȋ����Ȍ 
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Noroeste 91,292 84,964 6,328 6.9 92,099 85,511 6,588 7.2 91,506 84,726 6,780 7.4

Aguada  13,891 12,898 993 7.1 13,985 12,962 1,023 7.3 13,913 12,868 1,045 7.5

Aguadilla  18,111 16,754 1,357 7.5 18,190 16,828 1,362 7.5 17,957 16,724 1,233 6.9

Añasco  10,320 9,652 668 6.5 10,359 9,688 671 6.5 10,355 9,638 717 6.9

Isabela  14,933 14,225 708 4.7 15,056 14,299 757 5.0 15,154 14,195 959 6.3

Moca  13,531 12,693 838 6.2 13,674 12,783 891 6.5 13,552 12,637 915 6.8

Rincón 6,721 5,931 790 11.8 6,780 5,962 818 12.1 6,717 5,919 798 11.9

San Sebastián  13,785 12,811 974 7.1 14,055 12,989 1,066 7.6 13,858 12,745 1,113 8.0

Norte Central - Arecibo 95,832 89,586 6,246 6.5 97,516 90,525 6,991 7.2 94,182 88,003 6,179 6.6

Adjuntas 5,514 4,780 734 13.3 5,649 4,902 747 13.2 5,132 4,686 446 8.7

Arecibo 30,230 28,562 1,668 5.5 30,374 28,736 1,638 5.4 30,003 28,092 1,911 6.4

Camuy  13,461 12,857 604 4.5 13,608 12,942 666 4.9 13,365 12,656 709 5.3

Hatillo  16,131 15,326 805 5.0 16,911 15,481 1,430 8.5 15,904 15,046 858 5.4

Jayuya  4,417 4,139 278 6.3 4,482 4,209 273 6.1 4,321 3,940 381 8.8

Lares  10,069 9,182 887 8.8 10,347 9,393 954 9.2 9,732 8,971 761 7.8

Quebradillas  8,905 8,164 741 8.3 8,962 8,213 749 8.4 8,529 8,057 472 5.5

Utuado  7,105 6,576 529 7.4 7,183 6,649 534 7.4 7,196 6,555 641 8.9

Ponce 41,882 38,560 3,322 7.9 42,139 38,772 3,367 8.0 41,717 38,154 3,563 8.5

San Juan 142,940 138,167 4,773 3.3 143,379 138,732 4,647 3.2 142,245 136,448 5,797 4.1

Fuerza Fuerza Fuerza 
Trabajadora Número Tasa Trabajadora Número Tasa Trabajadora Número Tasa 

ALDL

Febrero 2025 Enero 2025 Febrero 2024

Empleo Desempleo Empleo Desempleo Empleo Desempleo 

Ponce 41,882 38,560 3,322 7.9 42,139 38,772 3,367 8.0 41,717 38,154 3,563 8.5

San Juan 142,940 138,167 4,773 3.3 143,379 138,732 4,647 3.2 142,245 136,448 5,797 4.1
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Fuerza Fuerza Fuerza 
Trabajadora Número Tasa Trabajadora Número Tasa Trabajadora Número Tasa 

ALDL

Febrero 2025 Enero 2025 Febrero 2024

Empleo Desempleo Empleo Desempleo Empleo Desempleo 

Sur Central - Salinas 56,495 53,003 3,492 6.2 57,687 54,005 3,682 6.4 56,139 51,733 4,406 7.8

Coamo 12,821 12,090 731 5.7 13,082 12,295 787 6.0 12,536 11,634 902 7.2

Juana Díaz  16,330 15,459 871 5.3 16,517 15,631 886 5.4 16,641 15,361 1,280 7.7

Salinas 9,247 8,669 578 6.3 9,405 8,757 648 6.9 9,154 8,419 735 8.0

Santa Isabel  10,819 10,156 663 6.1 11,331 10,653 678 6.0 10,458 9,806 652 6.2

Villalba 7,278 6,629 649 8.9 7,352 6,669 683 9.3 7,350 6,513 837 11.4

Sureste 78,461 73,102 5,359 6.8 78,995 73,536 5,459 6.9 78,353 72,400 5,953 7.6

Humacao  18,121 16,776 1,345 7.4 18,247 16,936 1,311 7.2 18,252 16,709 1,543 8.5

Juncos  15,656 15,076 580 3.7 15,714 15,137 577 3.7 15,726 14,871 855 5.4

Las Piedras  13,157 12,367 790 6.0 13,276 12,456 820 6.2 13,118 12,224 894 6.8

Maunabo  3,177 2,785 392 12.3 3,187 2,797 390 12.2 3,232 2,750 482 14.9

Patillas 4,868 4,490 378 7.8 4,953 4,513 440 8.9 4,996 4,514 482 9.6

San Lorenzo 13,823 12,782 1,041 7.5 13,845 12,825 1,020 7.4 13,494 12,626 868 6.4

Yabucoa  9,659 8,826 833 8.6 9,773 8,872 901 9.2 9,535 8,706 829 8.7

Suroeste 76,626 69,343 7,283 9.5 77,423 69,974 7,449 9.6 75,428 68,969 6,459 8.6

Cabo Rojo 17,446 16,306 1,140 6.5 17,532 16,411 1,121 6.4 17,237 16,228 1,009 5.9

Guánica  4,321 3,627 694 16.1 4,408 3,684 724 16.4 4,173 3,735 438 10.5

Guayanilla  5,375 4,754 621 11.6 5,461 4,803 658 12.0 5,420 4,727 693 12.8

Hormigueros  5,368 5,073 295 5.5 5,404 5,100 304 5.6 5,273 5,020 253 4.8

Lajas 7,512 6,861 651 8.7 7,566 6,953 613 8.1 7,344 6,807 537 7.3

Maricao  1,667 1,256 411 24.7 1,776 1,318 458 25.8 1,527 1,274 253 16.6

Peñuelas  7,402 6,484 918 12.4 7,383 6,520 863 11.7 7,101 6,395 706 9.9

Sabana Grande  7,195 6,650 545 7.6 7,250 6,701 549 7.6 7,033 6,587 446 6.3

San Germán  8,396 7,639 757 9.0 8,472 7,705 767 9.1 8,452 7,631 821 9.7

Yauco  11,944 10,693 1,251 10.5 12,171 10,779 1,392 11.4 11,868 10,565 1,303 11.0
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�ů� ŵƵŶŝĐŝƉŝŽ� ƋƵĞ� ƌĞŇĞũſ� ůĂ� ƚĂƐĂ� ĚĞ�
ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ�ŵĄƐ�ďĂũĂ�ƉĂƌĂ�Ğů�ŵĞƐ�ĚĞ�ĨĞďƌĞƌŽ�
ĨƵĞ��ƵůĞďƌĂ͕�ĐŽŶ�ϭ͘ϭ�й͕�ƐĞŐƵŝĚŽ�ƉŽƌ�dƌƵũŝůůŽ�
�ůƚŽ� Ǉ� 'ƵĂǇŶĂďŽ� ĐŽŶ� Ϯ͘ϭй� Ǉ� Ϯ͘ϲй͕�
ƌĞƐƉĞĐƟǀĂŵĞŶƚĞ͘ 

dŽĂ� �ĂũĂ� ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚſ� ƵŶĂ� ƚĂƐĂ� ĚĞ� ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ�
ĚĞ� ϯ͘Ϯ� й� ŵŝĞŶƚƌĂƐ͕� 'ƵƌĂďŽ� Ǉ� ^ĂŶ� :ƵĂŶ�
ƌĞŇĞũĂƌŽŶ�ƵŶĂ�ƚĂƐĂ�ĚĞ�ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ�ĚĞ�ϯ͘ϯй͘ 

�ů� ŵƵŶŝĐŝƉŝŽ� ĐŽŶ� ůĂ� ƚĂƐĂ� ĚĞ� ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ�
ŵĄƐ� ĂůƚŽ� ĞŶ� Ğů� ŵĞƐ� ĚĞ� ĨĞďƌĞƌŽ� ůŽ� ĨƵĞ�
DĂƌŝĐĂŽ�ĐŽŶ�Ϯϰ͘ϳ�й͘ 

DĞƚŽĚŽůŽŐşĂ 

�ů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵĂ�>�h^͕�ƵƟůŝǌĂ�ĐŽŵŽ�ŝŶƐƵŵŽ�ůŽƐ�ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽƐ��ŵƉůĞŽ��ƐĂůĂƌŝĂĚŽ�EŽ��ŐƌşĐŽůĂ�;��^Ϳ͕�Ğů�ĐŽŶƚĞŽ�ĚĞ�ƌĞĐůĂŵĂŶƚĞƐ�ĚĞů�ďĞŶĞĮĐŝŽ�ĚĞ�^ĞŐƵƌŽ�ƉŽƌ��ĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ�Ǉ�
ůŽƐ�ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽƐ�ŵĞŶƐƵĂůĞƐ�ĚĞ�ůĂ��ŶĐƵĞƐƚĂ�ĚĞ�'ƌƵƉŽ�dƌĂďĂũĂĚŽƌ͘� 

>ŽƐ� ĚĂƚŽƐ� ĚĞ� >�h^� ƉĂƌĂ� ůŽƐ� ŵƵŶŝĐŝƉŝŽƐ� ƐĞ� ĚĞƐĂƌƌŽůůĂŶ� Ă� ƚƌĂǀĠƐ� ĚĞ� ƵŶ� ĞŶĨŽƋƵĞ� ĐŽŶŽĐŝĚŽ� ĐŽŵŽ� ,ĂŶĚďŽŽŬ�DĞƚŚŽĚ͘� WĂƌĂ� ĞƐƟŵĂƌ� Ğů� ĞŵƉůĞŽ͕� ůŽƐ� ĚĂƚŽƐ� ĚĞ�
ĞƐƚĂďůĞĐŝŵŝĞŶƚŽ�ĚĞ���^�Ž�ĚĞů��ĞŶƐŽ�dƌŝŵĞƐƚƌĂů�ĚĞ��ŵƉůĞŽ�Ǉ�^ĂůĂƌŝŽƐ� ;Y��tͿ�ƐĞ�ĂũƵƐƚĂŶ�ĚĞ�ƵŶ� ůƵŐĂƌ�ĚĞ�ƚƌĂďĂũŽ�Ă�ƵŶ� ůƵŐĂƌ�ĚĞ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶĐŝĂ͘���ĞƐƚŽƐ�ĚĂƚŽƐ�ƐĞ� ůĞ�
ƐƵŵĂŶ�ŽƚƌŽƐ� ĐŽŵƉŽŶĞŶƚĞƐ�ƋƵĞ�ŶŽ�ĞƐƚĄŶ� ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂĚŽƐ�ĞŶ� ůĂ� ƐĞƌŝĞ�ĚĞ�ĞƐƚĂďůĞĐŝŵŝĞŶƚŽƐ͘� ^Ğ� ŝŶĐůƵǇĞŶ� ůŽƐ� ƚƌĂďĂũĂĚŽƌĞƐ� ĂŐƌşĐŽůĂƐ͕� ůŽƐ� ƚƌĂďĂũĂĚŽƌĞƐ�ƉŽƌ� ĐƵĞŶƚĂ�
ƉƌŽƉŝĂ͕�ůŽƐ�ƚƌĂďĂũĂĚŽƌĞƐ�ĨĂŵŝůŝĂƌĞƐ�ƐŝŶ�ƉĂŐĂ͕�Ǉ�ůŽƐ�ƚƌĂďĂũĂĚŽƌĞƐ�ĚŽŵĠƐƟĐŽƐ�ƉƌŝǀĂĚŽƐ͘� 
 
>ĂƐ�ĚŽƐ�ŐƌĂŶĚĞƐ�ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌşĂƐ�ĚĞ�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ�ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞĂĚĂƐ�ƉĂƌĂ�ƵƟůŝǌĂƌ�Ğů�ŵĠƚŽĚŽ�ĚĞů�DĂŶƵĂů�;,ĂŶĚďŽŽŬ�DĞƚŚŽĚͿ�ƐŽŶ�ĂƋƵĞůůĂƐ�ƋƵĞ�ĨƵĞƌŽŶ�ĞŵƉůĞĂĚĂƐ�ƉŽƌ�ƷůƟŵĂ�
ǀĞǌ� ĞŶ� ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌŝĂƐ� ĐƵďŝĞƌƚĂƐ� ƉŽƌ� ůĂƐ� ůĞǇĞƐ� ĞƐƚĂƚĂůĞƐ� ĚĞ�h/� Ǉ� ĂƋƵĞůůĂƐ� ƋƵĞ� ŝŶŐƌĞƐĂƌŽŶ� Ă� ůĂ� ĨƵĞƌǌĂ� ůĂďŽƌĂů� ƉŽƌ� ƉƌŝŵĞƌĂ� ǀĞǌ� ;ŶƵĞǀŽƐ� ŝŶŐƌĞƐĂŶƚĞƐͿ�Ž� ƌĞŝŶŐƌĞƐĂƌŽŶ�
ĚĞƐƉƵĠƐ� ĚĞ� ƵŶ� ƉĞƌşŽĚŽ� ĚĞ� ƐĞƉĂƌĂĐŝſŶ� ;ƌĞŝŶŐƌĞƐŽƐͿ͘� >Ă� ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌşĂ� ĚĞ� ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞĂĚŽƐ� ΗĐƵďŝĞƌƚŽƐΗ� ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚĞ� ĂĚĞŵĄƐ� ĞŶ� ůĂƐ� ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ� ƋƵĞ� ĂĐƚƵĂůŵĞŶƚĞ� ƌĞĐŝďĞŶ�
ďĞŶĞĮĐŝŽƐ�ĚĞů�h/�Ǉ�ĂƋƵĞůůŽƐ�ƋƵĞ�ŚĂŶ�ĂŐŽƚĂĚŽ�ƐƵƐ�ďĞŶĞĮĐŝŽƐ͘��ů�ŶƷŵĞƌŽ�ĚĞ�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂƐ�ƋƵĞ�ĂĐƚƵĂůŵĞŶƚĞ�ƌĞĐŝďĞŶ�ďĞŶĞĮĐŝŽƐ�ƐĞ�ŽďƟĞŶĞ�ĚŝƌĞĐƚĂŵĞŶƚĞ�ĚĞ�ƵŶ�ĐŽŶƚĞŽ�
ĚĞ�ůŽƐ�ƐŽůŝĐŝƚĂŶƚĞƐ�ĚĞ�h/�ƉĂƌĂ�ůĂ�ƐĞŵĂŶĂ�ĚĞ�ƌĞĨĞƌĞŶĐŝĂ͘� 
^Ğ�ĞƐƟŵĂŶ�ĐƵĂƚƌŽ�ŵĞĚŝĚĂƐ�ƉĂƌĂ�ĐĂĚĂ�ĄƌĞĂ�ŐĞŽŐƌĄĮĐĂ͗�ĨƵĞƌǌĂ�ƚƌĂďĂũĂĚŽƌĂ͕�ĞŵƉůĞŽ͕�ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ�Ǉ�ůĂ�ƚĂƐĂ�ĚĞ�ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ͘� 

�ƵůĞďƌĂ�ϭ͘ϭ�й 

sŝĞƋƵĞƐ�ϰ͘ϲ  

'ƵĂǇŶĂďŽ 
Ϯ͘ϲ 

dƌƵũŝůůŽ�  
�ůƚŽ�Ϯ͘ϭ  

^ĂŶ�:ƵĂŶ��
ϯ͘ϯ 

�ĂƌŽůŝŶĂ��
ϯ͘ϰ 

dŽĂ��ůƚĂ 
ϯ͘ϱ 

dŽĂ��ĂũĂ�
ϯ͘Ϯ 

�ĂǇĂŵſŶ 
ϯ͘ϱ 

�ĂŐƵĂƐ��ϰ͘ϰ 

'ƵƌĂďŽ����
ϯ͘ϯ 

sĞŐĂ�
�ůƚĂ�
ϰ͘ϰ 

WŽŶĐĞ�ϳ͘ϵ  

�ĚũƵŶƚĂƐ�ϭϯ͘ϯ  

'ƵĄŶŝĐĂ�ϭϲ͘ϭ 

^ĂůŝŶĂƐ�ϲ͘ϯ 

KƌŽĐŽǀŝƐ�ϴ͘Ϯ  

�ŽĂŵŽ�ϱ͘ϳ  
WĂƟůůĂƐ�ϳ͘ϴ 

'ƵĂǇĂŵĂ��
ϴ͘ϴ 

�ƌƌŽǇŽ�  
ϭϭ͘ϰ 

:ĂǇƵǇĂ�
ϲ͘ϯ 

^ĂŶƚĂ�
/ƐĂďĞů�
ϲ͘ϭ 

�ŽŵĞƌşŽ�
ϲ͘ϰ 

�ŝĂůĞƐ�ϵ͘Ϭ 

zĂďƵĐŽĂ�ϴ͘ϲ  

DĂƵŶĂďŽ 
ϭϮ͘ϯ 

&ůŽƌŝĚĂ��
ϱ͘ϳ 

�ŐƵĂĚŝůůĂ�
ϳ͘ϱ 

�ŹĂƐĐŽ�ϲ͘ϱ  

�ĂďŽ�ZŽũŽ 
ϲ͘ϱ 

�ĂƌĐĞůŽŶĞƚĂ  
ϱ͘ϲ 

/ƐĂďĞůĂ� 
ϰ͘ϳ 

ZŝŶĐſŶ�ϭϭ͘ϴ  

�ĂŵƵǇ� 
ϰ͘ϱ 

ϱ͘ϱ 

�ŝĚƌĂ�ϰ͘Ϯ  

�ĂƚĂŹŽ�ϯ͘ϰ  
,ĂƟůůŽ 
ϱ͘Ϭ 

sĞŐĂ�
�ĂũĂ�
ϰ͘ϵ 

DŽĐĂ�
ϲ͘Ϯ 

�ƌĞĐŝďŽ�  
ϱ͘ϱ 

DĂŶĂơ�
ϱ͘ϯ 

YƵĞďƌĂĚŝůůĂƐ 
ϴ͘ϯ 

�ŐƵĂĚĂ  
ϳ͘ϭ 

>ĂƐ�WŝĞĚƌĂƐ� 
ϲ͘Ϭ 

�ŐƵĂƐ�
�ƵĞŶĂƐ�
ϰ͘ϯ 

�ĂǇĞǇ�ϱ͘Ϭ zĂƵĐŽ 
ϭϬ͘ϱ 

�ĂŶſǀĂŶĂƐ�  
ϰ͘ϯ 

^ĂŶ�>ŽƌĞŶǌŽ�
ϳ͘ϱ ,ƵŵĂĐĂŽ 

ϳ͘ϰ 

:ƵŶĐŽƐ�
ϯ͘ϳ 

ZŝŽ�
'ƌĂŶĚĞ�
ϯ͘ϲ 

>ƵƋƵŝůůŽ 
ϱ͘ϵ 

DĂǇĂŐƺĞǌ�ϴ͘ϱ 

�ĞŝďĂ�ϲ͘ϵ  

:ƵĂŶĂ��şĂǌ�
ϱ͘ϯ 

EĂŐƵĂďŽ�ϳ͘ϰ 

sŝůůĂůďĂ 
ϴ͘ϵ 

^ĂŶ�^ĞďĂƐƟĄŶ 
ϳ͘ϭ 

^ĂďĂŶĂ� 
'ƌĂŶĚĞ��
ϳ͘ϲ 

EĂƌĂŶũŝƚŽ�
ϲ͘ϰ 

DŽƌŽǀŝƐ 
ϱ͘ϵ 

WĞŹƵĞůĂƐ�
ϭϮ͘ϰ 

�ŽƌŽǌĂů 
ϰ͘ϴ 

'ƵĂǇĂŶŝůůĂ 
ϭϭ͘ϲ 

�ĂƌƌĂŶƋƵŝƚĂƐ 
ϰ͘ϯ 

^ĂŶ�
'ĞƌŵĄŶ 

ϵ͘Ϭ 

hƚƵĂĚŽ�ϳ͘ϰ 

�ŝďŽŶŝƚŽ���
ϱ͘ϵ 

>ĂũĂƐ�ϴ͘ϳ 

>ĂƌĞƐ 
ϴ͘ϴ 

>ŽşǌĂ�ϰ͘ϳ 

�ŽƌĂĚŽ��
ϱ͘ϰ 

&ĂũĂƌĚŽ� 
ϳ͘ϭ 

,ŽƌŵŝŐƵĞƌŽƐ  

>ĂƐ�DĂƌşĂƐ�ϭϭ͘ϵ 

DĂƌŝĐĂŽ�Ϯϰ͘ϳ 

Leyenda: 

1.1 % 4.9 %

5.0 % 8.9 %

9.0 % 12.9 %

13.0 % 16.0%

17.0 % 24.7 %



�ů� ŝŶŝĐŝŽ� ĚĞ� ĐĂĚĂ� ĂŹŽ� ĐĂůĞŶĚĂƌŝŽ͕� Ğů� ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵĂ� >�h^� ƌĞǀŝƐĂ� ŚĂƐƚĂ� ĐŝŶĐŽ� ĂŹŽƐ� ĚĞ� ĚĂƚŽƐ� ĂŶƚĞƌŝŽƌĞƐ� ƉĂƌĂ� ŝŶĐŽƌƉŽƌĂƌ� ŶƵĞǀŽƐ� ŝŶƐƵŵŽƐ� Ǉ� ĚĂƚŽƐ�
ƉŽďůĂĐŝŽŶĂůĞƐ͘� �� ŶŝǀĞů� ĞƐƚĂƚĂů͕� >�h^� ƌĞĐŝďĞ� ŶƵĞǀŽƐ� ĐŽŶƚƌŽůĞƐ� ĚĞ� ƉŽďůĂĐŝſŶ� ĚĞ� ůĂ� KĮĐŝŶĂ� ĚĞů� �ĞŶƐŽ͕� ĂƐş� ĐŽŵŽ� ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂĐŝſŶ� ĂĐƚƵĂůŝǌĂĚĂ� ƐŽďƌĞ� ůĂƐ�
ƌĞĐůĂŵĂĐŝŽŶĞƐ�ĚĞ� ^ĞŐƵƌŽ�ƉŽƌ��ĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ� Ǉ� ůŽƐ� ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽƐ�ĚĞ� ůĂ��ŶĐƵĞƐƚĂ�ĚĞ� �ŵƉůĞŽ�ŶŽ��ƐĂůĂƌŝĂĚŽ͘� >ƵĞŐŽ͕� ƐĞ� ǀƵĞůǀĞŶ� Ă� ĞƐƟŵĂƌ� ůŽƐ� ĚĂƚŽƐ� � ƉĂƌĂ�
ŝŶĐŽƌƉŽƌĂƌ�ĞƐƚŽƐ�ĐĂŵďŝŽƐ͕�ƵƟůŝǌĂŶĚŽ�ƚŽĚŽƐ�ůŽƐ�ŝŶƐƵŵŽƐ�ŵĞŶĐŝŽŶĂĚŽƐ͘�WŽƐƚĞƌŝŽƌŵĞŶƚĞ͕�ůŽƐ�ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽƐ�ƉĂƌĂ�ůŽƐ�ŵƵŶŝĐŝƉŝŽƐ�ƐĞ�ƌĞǀŝƐĂŶ�ƉĂƌĂ�ŝŶĐŽƌƉŽƌĂƌ�
ĐƵĂůƋƵŝĞƌ�ĐĂŵďŝŽ�ĞŶ�ůŽƐ�ĚĂƚŽƐ�ĚĞ�ĞŵƉůĞŽ�Ǉ�ƌĞǀŝƐŝŽŶĞƐ�ĚĞ�ůŽƐ�ĚĂƚŽƐ�ĚĞ�ƌĞĐůĂŵĂĐŝŽŶĞƐ�ĚĞ�^ĞŐƵƌŽ�ƉŽƌ��ĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ͘�&ŝŶĂůŵĞŶƚĞ͕�Ğů�ĞŵƉůĞŽ�ĂŐƌşĐŽůĂ�ƉŽƌ�
ŵƵŶŝĐŝƉŝŽ�ĞƐ�ƌĞǀŝƐĂĚŽ�Ǉ�ƐĞ�ƌĞĂũƵƐƚĂŶ�ƉĂƌĂ�ƐƵŵĂƌůĂƐ�Ă�ůĂƐ�ĞƐƟŵĂĐŝŽŶĞƐ�ĞƐƚĂƚĂůĞƐ�ƌĞǀŝƐĂĚĂƐ�ĚĞ�ĞŵƉůĞŽ�Ǉ�ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ͘� 

>ŽƐ�ĞƐƟŵĂĚŽƐ�ŵĞŶƐƵĂůĞƐ�ĚĞ�ĚĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ�ƉŽƌ�ŵƵŶŝĐŝƉŝŽƐ�ĐŽƌƌĞƐƉŽŶĚŝĞŶƚĞƐ�Ă�ůŽƐ�ĂŹŽƐ�ϮϬϭϲ�Ăů�ϮϬϮϰ͕�ĚĞů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵĂ�>�h^͕�ŚĂŶ�ƐŝĚŽ�ƌĞǀŝƐĂĚŽƐ�Ǉ�ƐĞƌĄŶ�
ĂƉƌŽďĂĚŽƐ�ƉŽƌ�Ğů�EĞŐŽĐŝĂĚŽ�ĚĞ��ƐƚĂĚşƐƟĐĂƐ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů͘�>ŽƐ�ĚĂƚŽƐ�ƌĞǀŝƐĂĚŽƐ�ĞƐƚĂƌĄŶ�ĚŝƐƉŽŶŝďůĞƐ�ƉĂƌĂ�ƉƵďůŝĐĂƌ�ĞŶ�Ăďƌŝů�ϮϬϮϱ͘��ƐƚĂ�ƉƵďůŝĐĂĐŝſŶ�ƐĞ�ƌĞĂůŝǌſ�
ĐƵŵƉůŝĞŶĚŽ� ĐŽŶ� Ğů� ƌĞƋƵĞƌŝŵŝĞŶƚŽ� ĚĞů� �>^͕� ƵƟůŝǌĂŶĚŽ� Ğů� ƌĞĚŝƐĞŹŽ� Ăů� ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵĂ� >�h^͘� � WĂƌĂ�ŵĂƐ� ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂĐŝſŶ� ĚŝƌşũĂƐĞ� Ă� ůĂ� ƉĄŐŝŶĂ� ĚŝŐŝƚĂů͗� ŚƩƉƐ͗ͬͬ
ǁǁǁ͘ďůƐ͘ŐŽǀͬůĂƵͬŐĞŽŐƌĂƉŚǇ-ĂŶĚ-ĚĂƚĂ-ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ-ŝŶ-ϮϬϮϱ͘Śƚŵ 

������×�������� 

��������������Ƥ�������� 

������������������Ƥ���������
������������������������������������
�������������������������������������
������������
���������������������Ǥ 

14 

	���������������������������������������������������������������������×����������������������������͕͚��Ó�����
���ǡ������Ƥ�����������������������������������Ǥ� 

��� ��������� ���� ���������� �� � ������ ��������� ���ǡ� �������� ��� ������� ��� ����������� ȋ��� ������� ����
��������������À��͕͖��������Ȍǡ���������������������ï�������������������������ǡ������������������������������
�������ǡ� �� ������ ���������� ͕͙� ������ �� ���� ����� ������������� ��� ������������ ��� ���� �������� ��� ���
���������������������ǡ� ������������������������ǡ���������À��������������� ������������������������������
����������������������������ǡ�����������ǡ�����������ǡ�����������������������������������Ó��ǡ� ������������
����������� �� ����������ǡ� �������� �������-���������ǡ� ����������×�� �������� �� ������ �������� ����������� ��
����������ǡ� ����������� ��� ����������������������� ������� ���������������������������������� ��������Ǥ������
��������������������������������������������ǡ����������������������������������Ǥ 

���� ���������������������� ���� ������ ���� ��������� ���� ��� ����������� ���������� �������� ��� ������� ���
����������ǡ������������������������������ ��������ǡ��������������������������������ǡ� ���������À���������
���������� �����ÀƤ���� ����� ���������� ������� ��� ���ï�� �������� �������� ��� ���À���� ��� ͘� �������� ����
Ƥ�����×����������������������������Ǥ����������������������������������������������������������������������
���À��� ����� ����������� ��� ���À��� ���� ��±� ������ ������� ��������� �������� ����� ���� �����Ƥ������ �����
������������Ǥ 



18 

�������WƵďůŝĐĂĚŽ�͗  ������������������ϵ�ĚĞ�Ăďƌŝů�ĚĞ�ϮϬϮϱ 

��������WƌſǆŝŵĂ�WƵďůŝĐĂĐŝſŶ�͗�����������������Ϯϵ�ĚĞ�Ăďƌŝů�ĚĞ�ϮϬϮϱ����� 

�ŝĂƌĂ�<ĂƚǁĂƌŽŽ��ǇƵƐŽ 
�ĐŽŶŽŵŝƐƚĂ�^ĞŶŝŽƌ� 

�ƐƚĂĚşƐƟĐĂƐ�ĚĞ��ĞƐĞŵƉůĞŽ�ƉŽƌ�DƵŶŝĐŝƉŝŽƐ�;>�h^Ϳ 
ĂǇƵƐŽĐŝĂΛƐƚĂƚĞƐ͘ďůƐ͘ŐŽǀ 

:ƵůŝĂ��͘��ƌŝƚŽ��,ĞƌŶĄŶĚĞǌ 
�ĐŽŶŽŵŝƐƚĂ�WƌŝŶĐŝƉĂů� 
ũďƌŝƚŽΛƚƌĂďĂũŽ͘Ɖƌ͘ŐŽǀ 
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